
 
 

 

 

L I C E N S I N G   
S U B - C O M M I T T E E  C  

Tuesday, 22 March 2022 
at 7.00 pm  

 
Until further notice, all Licensing-Sub 

Committee meetings will be held remotely. 

 

The live stream can be viewed here: 
https://youtu.be/PIBkFehv-uM 

 
Back up link: 

https://youtu.be/g552_NqWy24 
 

Members of the Committee: 
Cllr Susan Fajana-Thomas, Cllr James Peters 

Cllr Penny Wrout 
 

 
       
Mark Carroll                                                   Contact: Natalie Williams  

Chief Executive                                             Governance Officer  
14 March 2022                                               governance@hackney.gov.uk 

 

https://youtu.be/PIBkFehv-uM
https://youtu.be/g552_NqWy24
mailto:governance@hackney.gov.uk


 
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee C 
 

Tuesday, 22 March 2022 
 

Agenda 
 

 
1 Election of Chair   
 
2 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate   
 
3 Apologies for Absence   
 
4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting   
 
5 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure  (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
5a Licensing Sub-Committee Hearings General Information  (Pages 13 - 22) 
 
6 Application for a Personal Licence: TO FOLLOW   
 
7 Application for a Review of Premises Licence: Off Broadway, 63-65 

Broadway Market E8 4PH (Pages 23 - 210) 
 
7a Additional Information: Off Broadway - Submitted by Other Persons 
 (Pages 211 - 220) 
 
8 Temporary Event Notices - Standing Item   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS  
 
Hackney Council’s Code of Conduct applies to all Members of the Council, the 
Mayor and co-opted Members.  
  
This note is intended to provide general guidance for Members on declaring 
interests.  However, you may need to obtain specific advice on whether you have an 
interest in a  particular matter. If you need advice, you can contact:  
 
● Director of Legal and Governance Services  
● the Legal Adviser to the committee; or  
● Governance Services.  
[...]
ect the application.

Members when making decisions on variation applications regarding a Premises Licence or
Club Premises Certificate, can modify (add, delete or amend) conditions on the licence or reject
the application in whole or part. Members will be considering the request for a variation and the
impact that this may have. Therefore, representations should be focused on the impact of the
variation, although concerns relating to the existing terms of the licence may be relevant in
considering the track record of the applicant. However, Members may consider other issues
which relate to the promotion of the licensing objectives, although only if it is reasonable and
proportionate to do so.

For Provisional Statements, Members can consider any steps that are necessary having regard
to the representations made in order to ensure the licensing objectives are not undermined.

Members when deciding a Review application can modify (add, delete or amend) the conditions
of the licence, exclude any licensable activities, remove a DPS if appropriate, suspend the
licence/certificate for up to 3 months or revoke the licence/certificate completely.

For transfer of Premises Licences, interim authority requests and Personal Licence applications
Members can only refuse or grant the application.

Members when deciding on an objection made against a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) will
determine whether or not to issue a Counter Notice, which if issued will prevent the proposed
event from proceeding. If a TEN has been given for a premises that already has a
licence/certificate, Members may impose any of those conditions from the existing
licence/certificate to the TEN.

Before the meeting starts:

The Sub-Committee Members are requested to report for business no more than half an hour
before the meeting starts to deal with any administrative/procedural issues. This will allow
Members to consider;

• the appointment for any substitutes if required
• the appointment of the chair
• an
[...]
 your evidence is
likely to exceed this time period, please let the Licensing Service know within 4 working days
of the date on the notice letter and the Sub-Committee will be advised. If your request is
agreed, all parties will also be granted the same extension of time.

Rights of Press and Public to Report on Meetings

Where a meeting of the Council and its committees are open to the public, the press and public
are welcome to report on meetings of the Council and its committees, through any audio, visual

Page 11



or written methods and may use digital and social media providing they do not disturb the
conduct of the meeting and providing that the person reporting or providing the commentary is
present at the meeting.

Those wishing to film, photograph or audio record a meeting are asked to notify the Council’s
Monitoring Officer by noon on the day of the meeting, if possible, or any time prior to the start of
the meeting or notify the Chair at the start of the meeting.

The Monitoring Officer, or the Chair of the meeting, may designate a set area from which all
recording must take place at a meeting.

The Council will endeavour to provide reasonable space and seating to view, hear and record
the meeting. If those intending to record a meeting require any other reasonable facilities, notice
should be given to the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting and will only be provided if
practicable to do so.

The Chair shall have discretion to regulate the behaviour of all those present recording a
meeting in the interests of the efficient conduct of the meeting. Anyone acting in a disruptive
manner may be required by the Chair to cease recording or may be excluded from the meeting.
Disruptive behaviour may include: moving from any designated recording area; causing
excessive noise; intrusive lighting; interrupting the meeting; or filming members of the public
who have asked not to be filmed.

All those visually recording a meeting are requested to only focus on recording councillors,
officers and the public who are directly involved in the conduct of the meeting. The Chair of the
meeting will ask any members of the public present if they have objections to being visually
recorded. Those visually recording a meeting are asked to respect the wishes of those who do
not wish to be filmed or photographed. Failure by someone recording a meeting to respect the
wishes of those who do not wish to be filmed and photographed may result in the Chair
instructing them to cease recording or in their exclusion from the meeting.

If a meeting passes a motion to exclude the press and public then in order to consider
confidential or exempt information, all recording must cease and all recording equipment must
be removed from the meeting room. The press and public are not permitted to use any means
which might enable them to see or hear the proceedings whilst they are excluded from a
meeting and confidential or exempt information is under consideration.

Providing oral commentary during a meeting is not permitted.

Lobbying of Councillors

If a person or an organisation wants to make a representation to the Licensing Sub-Committee,
they must NOT contact Sub-Committee Members directly. Licensing Sub-Committee Members
have to retain an open mind on any application and determine it on its merits. Members can not
be in anyway biased towards a party. Therefore, if a Member of the Sub-Committee has had
any prior involvement they must ensure that they come to the hearing with an open mind.

Page 12



Local ward councillors may be able to speak on behalf of objectors if requested to do so,
provided that if they have a disclosable pecuniary interest they leave the meeting room when
the application is being considered unless they have been granted dispensation.

Reports

Agendas and Reports for Licensing Sub-Committees are published on the Council’s website
(www.hackney.gov.uk) 5 working days before the hearing takes place. Copies are also available
by contacting Governance Services on 0208 356 3578 or email governance@hackney.gov.uk.
Copies of applications together with the details of any objections will be included in the report.

Appeals

Applicants or any party to the hearing can appeal against the decision made by the Sub-
Committee. The appeal to the Thames Magistrates Court must be made within 21 days of the
decision being sent formally in writing. However, TEN’s have the added restriction that no
appeals can be made later than 5 working days before the event is scheduled to take place.

Withdrawal of an Item or Cancellation of a Hearing

An item may be withdrawn from the agenda of a Licensing Sub-Committee meeting at short
notice due to the withdrawal or resolution of the representations or objections to an application
or notice. A hearing by the Licensing Sub-Committee may therefore be cancelled at short notice
if there are no substantive items remaining on the agenda.

As much advance notice as is practicable of the withdrawal of an item on the agenda or
cancellation of a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be provided on the Council’s
website but please note that this might be as little as a few hours before the hearing if the
applicant chooses to leave it that late to satisfactorily address any representation or objection
giving rise to the need for a hearing.

Facilities

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the Town Hall.
Induction loop facilities are available in the Assembly Halls, rooms 101, 102 & 103 and the
Council Chamber. Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp
on the side to the main Town Hall entrance.

Contacts

If you have a query about Licensing Sub-Committee procedures and protocols then please
contact Governance Services –

Page 13

mailto:governance@hackney.gov.uk


Governance Services
2nd Floor Room 118
Hackney Town Hall
Mare Street E8 1EA
Telephone: 020 8356 1266
Email: governance@hackney.
[...]
ours Policy within LP3 will apply.

LP11 Cumulative Impact – General

The Council will give due regard to any relevant representations received where
concerns are raised and supported around the negative cumulative impact the
proposed application has on one or more of the licensing objectives.

Page 18



REPORT OF THE GROUP DIRECTOR, NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE: 
22/03/2022 

Classification 
DECISION Enclosure 

Application for Review of Premises 
Licence: 
Off Broadway, 63-65 Broadway 
Market, E8 4PH 

Ward(s) affected 

London Fields 

1. SUMMARY
Applicant: 
Robert Gardner (on behalf of the Licensing Authority) 

In SPA:  
Not Applicable 

Date of Application 
22nd  October 2021 
The Grounds for Review: 

● The prevention of public nuisance

Current Premises Licence Details: 
Premises Licence permitting 
1) Plays
2) Films
3) Recorded Music
4) Supply of Alcohol
See Appendix D
Current Capacity Unknown 
Policies 
Applicable 

LP1 (General Principles), LP2 (Licensing Objectives), LP3 (Core 
Hours), LP5(Planning Status), LP6 (External Areas and Outdoor 
Events)and LP11(Cumulative Impact – General) 

List of 
Appendices 

Appendix A– Application requesting the review of the premises 
licence and  supporting documents ( Exhibit RG/1 to RG/33 ) 
Appendix B –  Representations from responsible authorities 
Appendix C –  Representations from other persons  
Appendix D –  Current Licence 
Appendix E  –  Location map 

Relevant 
Representations 

● Metropolitan Police Authority
● Other Persons

2. APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF PREMISES LICENCE

2.1 Robert Gardner (on behalf of the Licensing Authority) under the 
Licensing Act 2003, have applied for the review of the premises licences 
granted for the premises known as “Off-Broadway” 63-65 Broadway 
Market, E8 4PH on the grounds of prevention of public nuisance. 

    2.2      Representations supporting the review have been received from the Metropolitan  
Page 19

Agenda Item 7



               Police Authority (see Appendix B) and from the local residents (see Appendix C). 
 

3. CURRENT POSITION/ HISTORY 
 

3.1 The premises have been in possession of a Premises Licence  since 
November 2008.  The premises licence holder(s) are Mr Stephen Selby and 
Mr Rupert Selby. The designated premises supervisor is Mr Byron Knight. 
 

3.2 The current premises licence is attached as Appendix D. 
 

3.3 No TENs have been submitted in respect of the premises in this calendar 
year. 
 

4. REPRESENTATIONS: RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES 
From Relevant Representations details 
Environmental 
Health Authority (Environmental 
Protection)  

No representation received 

Environmental 
Health Authority (Environmental 
Enforcement) 

Have confirmed no representation on this 
application 

Environmental Health Authority 
(Health & Safety) 

Have confirmed no representation on this 
application 

Weights and Measures (Trading 
Standards) 

No representation received 

Planning Authority No representation received 

Area Child Protection Officer No representation received 
Fire Authority No representation received 
Police 
 
Appendix B 

Representation received on the grounds of 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder, The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance and Public 
Safety  

Licensing Authority  
 

 

N/A 

Health Authority No representation received 
 

5. REPRESENTATIONS: INTERESTED PARTIES 
 

From Details 
A total of 91 Representations 
have been received from and 
on behalf of local residents 
including  2 video clips as 
follows:  
Appendix C1 to C4 are in 
support of the review and;  
Appendix C5 to C87 are 
Opposing the review 
 

Representation received on the grounds of 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder, The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance and Public 
Safety  

Page 20



6. REPRESENTATIONS: LICENSEE 
 

6.1 A letter on behalf of the Landlord including copies of the freehold title have 
been received  (See Appendix D)  
 

7. POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 

7.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee is required to have regard to the Hackney 
Statement of Licensing Policy (“the Policy”) adopted by the Licensing 
Authority. 

 
7.2 Extracts from Licensing Policies are reproduced at the front of the agenda 

for this meeting. 
 

7.3 The Policy applies to applications where relevant representations have 
been made. With regard to this application, policies, LP1 (General 
Principles) and LP2 (Licensing Objectives), LP3 (Core Hours), LP5 
(Planning Status), LP6 ((External Areas and Outdoor Events) and 
LP11(Cumulative Impact – General) are relevant. 

 
8. GUIDANCE CONSIDERATIONS 

 
8.1 The Licensing Authority is required to have regard to any guidance issued 

by the Secretary of State under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

9. OFFICER OBSERVATIONS 
 

9.1 The applicant is seeking revocation of the Premises Licence. 
 

10. REASONS FOR OFFICER OBSERVATIONS 
 

10.1 N/A 
 

11. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

11.1 A legal representative will be in attendance to advise Members. 
 

12. LEGAL COMMENTS 
 

12.1 The Council has a duty as a Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 
2003 to carry out its functions with a view to promoting the following 4 
licensing objectives; 

● The Prevention of crime and disorder 
● Public Safety 
● Prevention of public nuisance 
● The protection of children from harm 

 
12.2 It should be noted that each of the licensing objectives have equal 

importance and are the only grounds upon which a relevant representation 
can be made and for which an application can be refused or terms and 
conditions attached to a licence. 
 

12.3 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998 IMPLICATIONS 
Page 21



 
There are implications on Article 6, Article 8, Article 14 and the First 
Protocol of Article 1. 

 
13. MEMBERS DECISION MAKING 

 
13.1 Members must, having regard to the application and any relevant 

representations, take such steps (if any) as it considers necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. 

 
13.2 The steps are: 

 
A. Option 1 

Take no action 
 


[...]
at the above address. 

1) the prevention of crime and disorder ♦ 
2) public safety ♦ 
3) the prevention of public nuisance ♦ 
4) the protection of children from harm � 

Representations (which include comments and/or objections) in relation to: 

Appendix B

Page 95



 
1.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Police make the following representations in relation to the application 
for a review on the Premises Licence at OFF BROADWAY, 63-65 
BROADWAY MARKET, LONDON, E8 4PH for the following reason(s);  

This statement summarises numerous visits made by police to the premises over the 
past 9-10 months.  There have been numerous other visits in between these where 
police have continued to engage with the staff and management over various issues, 
including customers drinking outside on the street and more recently social 
distancing and breaches of COVID legislation. 

In July 2020 England saw the re-opening of pubs, bars and restaurants after the 
National Lockdown.  During this period police observed enormous crowds in 
Broadway Market outside the licensed premises, but especially Off Broadway.  
Police licensing officers repeatedly engaged with the staff and management to 
request that they pro-actively encourage social distancing, but very little was done.  
The following months had several changes in COVID legislation, rules and 
restrictions, which were followed up by regular updates from police and local 
authority officers.   

The second national lockdown ended in November 2020, after which the following 
visits were conducted by police; 

On 25th August 2020, police submitted representations in relation to a pavement 
licence application submitted by the premises for an area nearby, this was on the 
grounds that we had regularly seen overcrowding and drinking on the streets and the 
granting of this licence would be likely to encourage the continuation of this 
behaviour. 

5th November 2020 (Also the start of 2nd Lockdown) – Police licensing officers v
[...]
g the visit it was observed that the rear garden 
was being used to accommodate customers, some of which were obviously sat in groups 
larger than 6, contrary to COVID legislation and there was very little social distancing being 
practiced or enforced. 
 
On 11th May 2021, police licensing officers received a letter of complaint from a local 
resident in relation to the crowds, the high noise levels and the lack of actions around 
dispersal from the staff and management of the premises. 
 
On 22nd May 2021, this was observed by police licensing officers who conducted a visit and 
saw crowds drinking outside again – despite being told about it numerous times previously, 
poor dispersal and the lack of a COVID Risk Assessment on the premises. 
 
This visit was followed up by a warning that was sent on 28th May 2021.  Previous to this 
though, police made a telephone call to Mr Rupert SELBY to discuss the issues with him to 
co-ordinate a plan of action and/ or assist with matters of concern.  During this phone call 
Mr SELBY was rude and argumentative and refused to engage with police, stating that he 
would just wait for the warning letter. 
 
Police feel that every effort has been made to engage with the venue and discuss our 
concerns, but have seen little to no improvement. There has been constant non-compliance 
with COVID legislation and no action taken by the premises despite several warnings.  
Police feel that the operator has no regard for the promotion of the licensing objectives and 
the operation has had a negative impact on the local area and residents.  

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



8/10/2021 London Borough of Hackney Mail - Off Broadway licence review

https://mail.google.com/mail/b/ALGkd0ya-9Uds9rPbaSo4u57wYY4C-H72TNso8y5_IL-xNq8MvVp/u/0?ik=11de5240b7&view=pt&search=all&permmsgi… 1/2

Licensing (Shared Mailbox) <licensing@hackney.gov.uk>

Off Broadway licence review
19 July 2021 at 12:58

To: "Licensing (Shared Mailbox)" <lice
[...]
ee Hearing Procedure
	05b  REVIEW Procedure.docx

	5a Licensing Sub-Committee Hearings General Information
	7 Application for a Review of Premises Licence: Off Broadway, 63-65 Broadway Market E8 4PH
	Review Report -63-5 Broadway Market - 2
	Review Report -63-5 Broadway Market -  3

	7a Additional Information for Off Broadway  Submitted by Other Persons
	Off Broadway Representation






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE C 
 

TUESDAY, 22 MARCH 2022 at 7:00pm 
 
 
Councillors Present:  
 

Cllr James Peters in the Chair 
 
Cllr Susan Fajana-Thomas and Cllr Penny Wrout 

   

Officers in Attendance: Amanda Nauth, Licensing and Corporate Lawyer 
 Suba Sriramana, Acting Principal Licensing Officer 

Natalie Williams, Governance Officer  
 

Also in Attendance: Off Broadway  
 
Mr Neal Hunwick – (Applicant) Metropolitan Police, 
Hackney Licensing Unit 
Mr Gareth Hughes – Applicant’s Solicitor  
Mr Selby – Licensee  
 

  
1 Election of Chair  
 
1.1 Cllr James Peters was elected as Chair.  
 
2 Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate  
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interests. 
 
3 Apologies for Absence  
 
3.1  There were no apologies for absence. 
 
4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 
4.1 There were no minutes for consideration.  
 
5 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure  
 
5.1 The Chair explained the hearing procedure to all present. 
  
6 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearings General Information 
 
6.1 Noted. 
 
 
The Chair decided to vary the order of the agenda and take agenda item 8 before 
agenda item 7.  
 



Tuesday 22 March 2022  
 

8 Application for a Review of Premises Licence: Off Broadway, 63-65 
Broadway Market E8 4PH  

 
8.1 It was noted by all present that the same panel had considered the application 

at a meeting on 25 January 2022. The Sub-Committee requested that the 
licensee, Licensing Authority, Metropolitan Police  and local residents engage in 
mediation to agree on conditions of the licence. 

 
8.2 All present noted the supplementary information that had been circulated prior 

to the hearing.  
 
8.3 The Sub-Committee noted the report of the Licensing Service as circulated in 

the agenda pack.  
 
8.4 It was clarified that the circulated conditions had been agreed with the licensee 

but had not been agreed in their entirety by the police. Since the last hearing, 
the licensee had not made any attempts to contact local residents to agree 
conditions or a way forward. 

 
8.5 The Licensing Authority made submissions and raised concerns relating to the 

Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS). The Sub-Committee was informed that 
there was no record of an application for DPS from Mr Selby and a notice of 
resignation had not been received from the previous DPS.  

 
8.6 The Sub-Committee was informed that there was no appropriate planning 

permission in place for the lower part of the premises to operate outside of the 
hours of 1000-1600 and the wine bar area to operate beyond 2300. In 2011 
temporary permission was granted for the premises to operate until 0000 
however this ceased in March 2012. 

 
8.7 The Licensing Authority raised concerns relating to the licensees' ability to 

comply with licensing and planning regulations and it was suggested that if the 
Sub-Committee was mindful not to revoke the licence, the terminal hour should 
align with planning permission.  

 
8.8 The Metropolitan Police-Hackney Licensing Unit made submissions. It was 

outlined that the circulated conditions had not been agreed in full. The following 
amendments to conditions were requested: the removal of vertical drinking 
outside of the premises, outside drinking to cease at 2200 and limited to 6-8 
seated patrons, the removal of off-sales and a limit of four smokers outside the 
premises at any one time.  

 
8.9 Mr Gareth Hughes, the licensee’s legal representative and Mr Selby, the 

licensee made submissions, The Sub-Committee was informed that the named 
Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) was Mr Byron Knight. An application 
had been made on Mr Selby’s behalf in February 2021 which had not been 
received by the Council. A new application has since been submitted. Mr Selby 
confirmed that Mr Knight was no longer employed by him and had not been 
since December 2020.  

 
8.10 The licensee’s legal representative confirmed that the licensee had 

unbeknowingly operated under the temporary planning permission granted in 



Tuesday 22 March 2022  
 

2011 for the past 10 years and noted that the Planning Authority had not 
submitted a representation or commenced any enforcement action.  

 
8.11 The Licensing Officer confirmed a DPS application from Mr Selby was received  

on 17 March 2022. The Licensing Service had subsequently been in 
communication with him advising that the application was invalid due to not 
having received a consent form. Mr Selby had also been advised to produce 
proof of payment for his previous application.  

 
8.12 The Sub-Committee noted the written representations from ‘Other Persons’ 

which had been circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
8.13 The Sub-Committee heard from Louise Brewood, Nick Bridges and Rachel 

Bowditch (called as witnesses), Oliver Tomkins and  Ryan Grocock, all of whom 
requested that the premises licence be revoked. The local residents informed 
the Sub-committee that they had been in contact with Mr Knight the named 
DPS and raised concerns that  a person who was no longer employed by the 
licensee or who had access to the premises would be the named DPS. Further 
concerns were also raised which related to breach of planning permission, 
trading beyond 2300, the ongoing failure to address noise nuisance complaints 
and an unwillingness to engage with local residents. The local residents 
confirmed that they did not believe the licensee was a suitable licence holder 
and did not have any confidence in his ability to comply with regulations. 
However, they requested that should the Sub-Committee be minded not to 
revoke the licence, off-sales and outside drinking be prohibited.  

 
8.14 The Sub-Committee expressed disappointment that the licensee had failed to 

engage with local residents following the request at the last hearing and also 
expressed concern relating to the lack of clarity regarding the DPS.  

 
8,15 The licensee confirmed that his  tables and chairs licence had been renewed 

earlier that day. He also refuted claims that he had received any noise nuisance 
complaints. He acknowledged that there had been a delay in the first DPS 
application following the termination of Mr Knight’s employment. Mr Selby 
stated that it was his understanding that the Licensing Authority would make 
contact with local residents as he did not have their contact details.  

 
8.16 In the closing statements, the Metropolitan Police stated that the licensee had 

not presented sufficient evidence to allay concerns. It was requested that 
should the Sub-Committee be minded not to revoke the licence, no vertical 
outside drinking should be permitted. The ‘Other Persons’ did not feel that the 
amended conditions allayed their concerns.  They retained their request for the 
licence to be revoked, as they did not feel that Mr Selby was a responsible 
licence holder and did not feel confident in his abilities to be compliant.  

 
8.17 The licensee’s legal representative requested the Sub-Committee take into 

consideration the context of the pandemic, lock down and ambiguity in the 
proceeding legislation and regulations, which he stated led to the confusion 
relating to the DPS. It was highlighted that representation had not been 
received from Environmental or Planning Authorities and there had been 
significant written support of the licensee and his establishment.   

 



Tuesday 22 March 2022  
 

RESOLVED: The Licensing Sub-committee, in considering this decision from 
the information presented to them within the report and at the hearing today 
and having regard to the promotion of the licensing objectives:  

  

 the prevention of crime and disorder; 

 public safety; 

 prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm, 
  

that the premises licence for Off Broadway, 63-65 Broadway Market be 
revoked.  
 
The Reasons for the Decision: 
 
The Licensing Sub-committee carefully considered the application for a review 
of the premises licence from the Licensing Authority supported by the 
Metropolitan Police Service (“the police”), and 93 Other Persons (local 
residents). They also carefully considered the representations from the licence 
holder’s representative and the licence holder, and the supporting evidence 
presented by them. The Sub-committee decided that revocation of the premises 
licence was an appropriate and necessary course of action, given the repeated 
failures to comply with the terms and conditions of the premises licence. 
 
The Sub-committee also considered the other options available to them, as 
detailed in the report. They were satisfied that none of these would adequately 
address the likelihood of public nuisance reoccurring. They felt that revocation 
of the licence was necessary to prevent the licensing objectives being 
undermined in the future.  
 
The Sub-committee considered the evidence that led to the review being called 
by the Licensing Authority. They took into consideration the following specific 
evidence:  
  
The Sub-committee had no confidence that the licence holder would make the 
necessary changes to improve the operation of the premises so that it would 
not have a negative impact on the local residents that live near to the premises.  
 
The local residents made representations to the effect that, if the Sub-
committee was not minded to revoke the licence, it should prohibit off-sales, 
outside drinking and vertical drinking, all of which led to complaints about noise 
nuisance, albeit residents were not satisfied that such additional conditions 
would either address their concerns or be complied with. The Sub-committee 
heard from local residents that over 25 complaints of noise nuisance and other 
complaints about the premises had been made to the Licensing Authority. It 
was noted that a large number of the local residents had lived in the area for 40 
years and continue to have disturbed sleep late at night due to the noise 
coming from the premises. The Chair of  the  Sub-committee expressed 
disappointment that the licensee failed to engage with the local residents to try 
and resolve the issues prior to the hearing.  
 
The Sub-committee heard evidence from local residents that alcohol has been 
sold outside permitted hours under Planning Permission.  



Tuesday 22 March 2022  
 

 
The licence holder was not in agreement with the original, proposed conditions 
discussed with the police and the Licensing Authority.  
 
The Sub-committee were disappointed that the licence holder did not take the 
opportunity presented by the meeting’s adjournment to negotiate or mediate 
with local residents to overcome and address their concerns about the 
premises.  This was the purpose of the adjournment. It was clear to the Sub-
committee that the licence holder showed no consideration about how the noise 
nuisance affected local residents.  
 
The Sub-committee took into account that the licence holder did not engage 
with local residents, despite claiming to have offered mediation, and was not 
proactive in trying to resolve the recent noise nuisance. The Sub-committee 
took into consideration that the local residents did not have sight of the draft 
conditions to comment on until just before the resumption of the Licensing Sub-
committee hearing on 22 March. This gave the local residents no time to 
properly consider and comment on the draft conditions, as the parties had 
agreed when adjourning the hearing on 25 January.  This demonstrated a 
lamentable lack of commitment to working with residents and the Responsible 
Authorities to find an agreed resolution. 
 
The Sub-Committee heard from local residents that there continued to be 
recent complaints of noise nuisance in February from the premises to which the 
licence holder did not respond.  
 
The local residents had told the Sub-committee that they are exhausted with 
the licence holder failing to comply with the conditions on their licence, and they 
have no confidence that the licence holder would comply with the new draft 
conditions.  
 
The Sub-Committee heard from local residents that the premises had various 
planning issues that needed to be resolved including applying for Planning 
Permission for permitted hours to operate the premises which has been 
outstanding for some time. The Sub-committee noted that the licence holder 
was informed on 11 June 2015 that it was not compliant with its planning 
consent.  Although there were no representations from the Planning Service in 
relation to the planning issues, the Sub-committee felt the licence holder could 
have avoided this, however, there was no attempt previously by the licence 
holder to resolve the situation.  

 
The Sub-Committee heard evidence that the premises had been operating 
without the required Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) since 2020 which 
is a requirement to operate the premises. The Sub-Committee heard from the 
Licensing Authority that the licence holder had not submitted an application for 
a new Designated Premises Supervisor until very recently.  The Licensing 
Authority received an invalid application to change the DPS on 17 March 2022. 
The Licensing Authority requested further information for the licence holder to 
provide his consent to act as the DPS (a necessary component of a valid DPS 
application). The Sub-committee heard from the police that as an experienced 
licence holder he should have known the process and procedures to apply for a 
new DPS.  
  



Tuesday 22 March 2022  
 

The impact that the premises are having on local residents due to the public 
nuisance issues is evident from the numerous complaints which the Licensing 
Authority has received from local residents.  
  
The Sub-Committee took into consideration that the extent of these issues is 
symptomatic of the way in which the premises are managed.  
  
The Sub-Committee felt that the way the premises were operating was 
unacceptable and could not continue. There were very serious concerns about 
the ability of the licence holder to uphold the licensing objectives following these 
repeated failings. The premises lacked good management, adequate 
supervision, and responsible staff.  
  
The Sub-Committee took into consideration that 4 representations were 
received from and on behalf of local residents in support of the review 
application and 82 representations were received opposing the review . The 
Sub-committee also heard that local residents experienced noise disturbance 
from patrons leaving the premises.   
  
The Sub-Committee when making their decision took into consideration the lack 
of confidence in the licence holder and the management of the premises. The 
Sub-committee was not confident, given the serious issues raised in relation to 
public nuisance, that the current management in charge of the premises and 
the licence holder are capable of upholding or promoting the licensing 
objectives.       
 

7 Application for a Personal Licence  
 
  RESOLVED: That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during 

the consideration of agenda item 6 due to the disclosure of exempt information 
as defined under paragraph 1, Part 1 , Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972. 

 
10 Temporary Event Notices - Standing Item 

 
10.1 There were no Temporary Event Notices for consideration. 
 

 
Duration of the meeting: 7:00-9:20pm 
 
Contact: Natalie Williams, Governance Officer  
governance@hackney.gov.uk 
 

mailto:governance@hackney.gov.uk

